PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON

3rd Session 1967-68



Anuradhapura Preservation Board (Amendment) Act, No. 18 of 1967

Date of Assent: December 29, 1967

Printed on the Orders of Government

Printed at the GOVERNMENT PRESS, CEYLON. To be purchased at the GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS BUREAU, COLOMBO

Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 30 (Local), Rs. 40 (Foreign), payable to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, P. O. Box 500, Colombo 1, before 20th December each year in respect of the year following. Late subscriptions will be accepted on the condition that Bills issued before the date of payment will not be supplied.

Price: 15 cents. Postage: 10 cents.

Anuradhapura Preservation Board (Amendment) Act, No. 18 of 1967

L. D.-0. 31/64.

An Act to amend the Anuradhapura Preservation Board Act, No. 32 of 1961.

[Date of Assent: December 29, 1967]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Anuradhapura Preservation Board (Amendment) Act, No. 18 of 1967.

Short title.

2. (1) Section 14 of the Anuradhapura Preservation Board Act, No. 32 of 1961, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act", is hereby amended, in subsection (1) of that section, by the substitution, for the words "in any provision of that Ordinance", of the words "in any provision of that Ordinance and of any written law made thereunder".

Amendment of section 14 of Act No. 32 of

(2) The amendment of section 14 of the principal Act made by sub-section (1) of this section shall be deemed to have been included in section 14 of the principal Act with effect from the date on which the principal Act came into force.